

Filing Receipt

Received - 2021-10-29 03:41:49 PM Control Number - 52035 ItemNumber - 24

DOCKET NO. 52035

§

§ § §

§

APPLICATION OF MONARCH UTILITIES I, L.P. TO AMEND ITS CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN PARKER COUNTY

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 9 GRANTING EXTENSION AND AMENDING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses Commission Staff 's October 28, 2021 request for extension of time to file its final recommendation and for the parties to file joint proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. Commission Staff stated that Monarch Utilities I L.P. has not filed the required consent forms.

The administrative law judge grants the extension and amends the procedural schedule as follows:

Event	Date
Deadline for applicant to file signed consent forms with the Commission	November 5, 2021
If no hearing is requested, deadline for Commission Staff to file a final recommendation on the application	November 10, 2021
If no hearing is requested, deadline for the parties to file joint proposed findings of fact, including findings that address the factors in Texas Water Code § 13.246(c), and conclusions of law	November 29, 2021 ¹

Signed at Austin, Texas the 29th of October 2021.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHRISTINA DENMARK ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

 $\label{eq:CADM} Q: \label{eq:CADM} Q: \label{eq:CADM} Ocket Management \\ Water \\ CCN \\ 52xxx \\ 52035 \\ -9 ext. docx$

¹ Commission Staff requested a deadline of November 24, 2021; however, the Commission will be closed in observance of the Thanksgiving holiday. The date moves to the next day the Commission is open for business, Monday, November 29, 2021.